

Nos. 07-36039, 07-36040

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STORMANS, INC., doing business as Ralph's Thriftway, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARY SELECKY, Acting Secretary of the
Washington State Department of Health, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

and

JUDITH BILLINGS, et al.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants

On Appeal from the Western District of Washington, No. 07-05374

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CURRENT
WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE W.D. OF WASHINGTON**

Denise M. Burke
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Mailee R. Smith
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
310 S. Peoria St., Suite 500
Chicago, IL 60607
Telephone: 312-492-7234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE IS A HISTORIC RIGHT STEEPED IN THE TRADITION OF THE UNITED STATES AND ITS CONSTITUTION 6

 A. Freedom of Conscience is a Fundamental Right Affirmed by our Founders 6

 B. Freedom of Conscience is a Fundamental Right Affirmed by the United States Supreme Court 10

 C. Freedom of Conscience is a Fundamental Right Affirmed by State and Federal Statutes—including WASH. REV. CODE § 9.02.150 19

 i. WASH. REV. CODE § 9.02.150..... 19

 ii. Federal Statutes 23

 D. Freedom of Conscience is a Fundamental Right Affirmed by National and International Medical Organizations 24

II. THE ABORTIFACIENT EFFECT OF EMERGENCY CONTRACEPTION IS OBJECTIONABLE TO A LARGE NUMBER OF HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS AND PROVIDES GROUND FOR THE CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTION TO ITS PROVISION 28

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).	15
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).	11, 30
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).	16, 19
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	16
<i>Menges v. Blagojevich</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 992 (C.D. Ill. 2006).	16, 17
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	4, 5, 13, 15, 17, 30
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85534 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2007).	17, 18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).	15
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).	14
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).	16
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).	14
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	11, 12, 13

STATE STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Wash. Admin. Code § 246-863-095.	4, 17, 21
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-869-010.	4, 17, 21

WASH. REV. CODE § 9.02.150.	1, 2, 3, 19, 20, 21, 22, 31
WASH. REV. CODE § 9.02.170(2).	21

FEDERAL STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Hyde-Weldon Amendment, Pub. L. No. 109-149, 119 Stat. 2833, 2879-80 (renewed at Pub. L. 110-5, 121 Stat. 8).	23
Pub. L. No. 108-25, 117 Stat. 711, at 733 (2003).	23
Title III, § 127 of Division C (D.C. Appropriations) of the Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11, 126-27 (2000).	24
Title VI, § 635(c) of Division J (Treasury and General Government Appropriations) of the Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11, 472 (1999).	24
U.S. Const. amend. I.	10
18 U.S.C. § 3597(b) (1994).	23
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b) (1973).	23
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1) (1973).	23
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(2) (1974).	23
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d) (1974).	23
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(e) (1979).	23
42 U.S.C. § 238n (1996).	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B) (1997).	23
42 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7) (1998).	23

OTHER RESOURCES

John Adams, <i>A Declaration of the Rights of the Inhabitants of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , in REPORT FROM COMMITTEE BEFORE THE CONVENTION OF DELEGATES (1779).	9
American Medical Association, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> (2005).	26, 27
American Medical Association, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> (adopted 2001, updated 2006).	26
American Pharmaceutical Association, <i>Code of Ethics for Pharmacists</i> (adopted 1994).	24, 25
American Pharmaceutical Association, <i>Pharmacist Conscience Clause</i> , in <i>2004 Action of the APhA House of Delegates</i> (2004).	25
American Society of Health-System Pharmacists, <i>Pharmacist’s Right of Conscience and Patient’s Right of Access to Therapy</i>	25
Barr Pharmaceuticals, Inc., <i>How Plan B Works</i> (2007).	28, 29
Thomas Berg, <i>Free Exercise of Religion</i> , in THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION (2005).	6
Julian P. Boyd, THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (1950).	7
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> ¶ 2322 (2d ed. 1997).	30
Catholic Information Project, <i>The Catholic Church in America: Meeting Real Needs in Your Neighborhood</i> 3 (USCCB 2006).	30
Harry Alonzo Cushing, THE WRITINGS OF SAMUEL ADAMS (vol. II, 1906).	9
Food and Drug Administration, <i>FDA’s Decision Regarding Plan B: Questions and Answers</i> (updated Aug. 24, 2006).	28
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Edward Dowse, Esq. (Apr. 19, 1803).	10
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to New London Methodists (1809).	7

Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on Virginia</i> (1782).	6
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1875).	7
James Madison, Speech Delivered in Congress (Dec. 22, 1790).	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990).	10
Buckner F. Milton, THE QUOTABLE FOUNDING FATHERS: A TREASURY OF 2,500 WISE AND WITTY QUOTATIONS (2005).	8
Michael Novak & Jana Novak, WASHINGTON’S GOD (2006).	8
Patrick O’Brian & Thomas W. Sadler, <i>Langman’s Medical Embryology</i> (Lippincott et al., eds. 2004).	29
<i>Rights of Conscience: A Summary of State Laws Protecting Healthcare Providers and Institutions</i> (2008).	19
<i>Stedman’s Medical Dictionary</i> (Houghton Mifflin Co. 2002).	29
Henry David Thoreau, <i>Civil Disobedience</i> (1849).	9
George Washington, Letter to the Religious Society Called Quakers (1879).	9
World Medical Association, <i>Statement on Professional Responsibility for Standards of Medical Care</i> (2006).	27
